

No. 12-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY AND
DR. THERESA DEISHER,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SAMUEL B. CASEY
JUBILEE CAMPAIGN
LAW OF LIFE PROJECT
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 521
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 587-5652

STEVEN H. ADEN
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
JONATHAN C. BOND
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

BLAINE H. EVANSON
ANDREW G. PAPPAS
BRANDON J. STOKER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,505 OVERRODE THE APA CONTRADICTS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	2
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents By Allowing The President To Supersede A Federal Statute	2
B. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split By Construing The Order, Contrary To Its Terms, To Override The APA.....	4
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S LAW-OF-THE-CASE HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS	7
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court.....	7
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Deepens Circuit Court Confusion.....	9
C. This Court’s Review Is Necessary	10
III. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	11
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	7, 8
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	9
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>SEB S.A. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 11, 12

Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 8

*Thornburgh v. American Coll. of
Obstetricians & Gynecologists*,
476 U.S. 747 (1986) 8

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 1, 7, 8

Wisniewski v. United States,
353 U.S. 901 (1957) 6

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND REGULATORY
MATERIALS**

Exec. Order No. 13,505,
74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (Mar. 11, 2009) *passim*
